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Census Tracts in Franklin County Missouri

TYPE; FUL1CODE; STATE; COONTY; TRACT; SHEETS
TRACT; 290?1800101; 29; 071; 8001. 01; t
TRACT,' 2907180Q].02 ; 29 ; 071; 8001. 02,' 1
?RACT;29071800103; 29; 071; 8001. 03; 1
IRAC?;29071 SOO]-OA;29; 01 1;8001. 04; 1
TR;ACT; 290?1800201 i 29 i 077 t 8002 . Q\ i I
TRACT; 29071800202 i 29 ; 07 t ; 8002. 02 ; I
TRaCT;2907180030t;29;07 1;8003 - 01; 1
TRACT;29071800302;29 i O7 1;8003. 02;1
TMCT;29071800407 ; 29 ; 011; 8004. 01; 1
TRACT; 29071800403 ; 29 ; 071; 8004. 03; 1
TRACT;29071 800404;29;07 1;8004 . 04,- 1
TRACT; 29071800501 ; 29; 0?1; 8005. 01; 1
TRACT,' 29071800502 ; 29 ; 011; 8005. 02,. 1
TRACT;2 90?180O603;29; 01 1;8006. 03;1
TRACT; 29071800604 ; 29 ; 07 I i 8006. 04 i 7
rRACT; 29071400605 ; 29 ; 071 ; 8006. 05 ; L
TRACT;2 9071800606;29 i 07 1,- 8 00 6. 06; L
TRACT,' 29071. 8OO'l 02 ; 29 ; O7 I ; B0O7 . 02 ; I
TRACI;290718007 A3 ; 29 ; 071; 8007. 03; 1
TRACT,'290718007Q4 i 29; O71;8007.04,. 1
IRACT; 2 907 18 008 0L; 2 9; 071; I 008 . 01; L
TRAC?;2 90718O0802;29; O7 1;8008. 02; 1
TRACT;2 907 1 800901;29 ;01 1; I 009 . 01; 1
TRACI; 29071800903; 29; 071; 8009. 03; 1
?RACT;290? 18A0904 i29;07 1;8009. 04; 1
TRACT; 29071801000; 29; 0?1; 8010. 00; 1
TRACT; 2 90? 18 0110 1;2 9; 07 1; I 0 11 . 01; 1
TRACT;29071801102 i 29;01 1;8011. 02; 1

..:1

t.

,'

...:

i 
',1

I

.i.
I

1:l

I

I

',i

"!.

'I

I



COI'IMUNITY REINVESTMENT ACT

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

BY FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

PUBLIC SECTION



PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

Febluary 5, 2024

COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ACT
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United Bank of Union
Certificate Nunrb er: 14334

15 East Main Strcet
Uuion, Missouri 63084

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
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I 100 Walnut Street, Suite 2100
Kansas City, Missouri 64106

This document is an evaluation of this institution's r.ecord of meeting the credit needs of its entire
cotrrnunity, including low- and moderate-incorne ueighborhoods, consistent with safe and sound
operation of thc institution. This cvaluation is not, nor should it bc conshred as, an assessment of
the financial condition of tlris institution. The mting assigned to this institution does not leptesent
an analysis, conclusion, ol opinion of the fedelal financial supelvisory agency conccrning thc
safety and soundness of this financial institution.
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INSTITUTION RATING

INSTITUTION'S CRA RATING: This institutiorl is rated Satisfactory.

An instihltiou in tlris group has a satisfactory rccord ofhelping to rrreet the credit needs of its
assessrnent area, including low- and moderate-inconre neighbo roods, in a manncr consistent with
its resources and capabilities.

The Lending Test is ratcd Satisfactorv.

The institution originated a majority ofsnrall business and holne mofigage loans in its
assessrnent area.

Tlte geographic distribution of loarrs reflects reasonable dispersion throughout the
assessnlent area.

The distribution of bonowcrs rcflects rcasonable penetration among businesses of different
sizes and individuals ofdifferent income levels.

Thc institution did not receive any CRA-related cornplaints since the previous CRA
evaluation perfomred as of March 8, 2021.

The Community Dcvelopmcnt Tcst is ratcd Satisfactorv.

The institution demonstrated adequate responsiveness to the conxnunity development needs
of its assessment arca through commrurity developrnent loans, qualified investrnents, and
comrnunity development services. Examiners considered the institution's capacity and the
need and availability ofsuch opportunities.

a

a

a
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The loanto-deposit ratio is reasonable giveu the instihrtion's size, financial condition, and
assessrnent area credit needs.



DESCRIPTION OII INSTITUTION

Unitcd Barrk of Union is a fllll-service courmercial bank headquartered in Union, Missouri. The
bank is wholly owncd by Cardinal Bancolp II, Inc., a one-bank holding company, located in
Washiugton, Missouri. The bar* is affiliated through corllnlon ownelship with CNB St. Louis
Bank, Maplewood, Missouri, and Ban[< of Washington, Washington, Missouri. No melgel or
acquisition activitics have occuued since the priol evaluation. The institution received a

Satisfactory rating at its previous FDIC Perfonnance Evaluation dated March 8, 2021, which
utilized Intemediate Snlall Institution Exarnination Procedures.

In addition to the main office, the bank continues to opelate two full-service brznches in Union.
Management also operates a deposit-taking ATM at each office and one cash-dispensing ATM at a
convenience store in Beaufort, Missouri. All brauches and ATMs are located in Flanklin County,
which is in the westem portion of the St. Louis, Missouri-Illinois Mctropolitan Statistical Area
(MsA).

The bar*'s priurary business focus continues to be courmercial lending, and to a lesser extent,
tesidential lending. Thc bank also originates and sells residential real estate loans on the secondary
rnarket. Additionally, the bauk offers Srnall Business Administlation (SBA) loans. Agriculhrral,
constluction, and consutner loans arc also offercd. Thc institution offers a variety ofdcposit
services including checking accounts, saviugs accounts, money market deposit accounts, and
certificates ofdeposit for consumels and businesscs. Altclnative banking serviccs includc intcrnet
and mobile banking and electrouic bill pay.

According to the Consolidated Reports ofCondition and Incorne (Call Report) as of September 30,
2023, total asscts equalcd $534.4 million and included total loans of $415.4 million and total
securities of$78.6 rnillion. Total deposits equaled $453.0 million. These figures have all incrcased
since the priot evaluation when total assets equaled $424.8 million, total loans equaled $313.9
rnillion, total securities equaled $76.7 urillion, and total deposits equaled $348.2 rnillion. As
illustrated in the following table, commercial lending represents 55.2 percent ofthe loan poltfolio,
followed by lesidential lending at 27.2 percent.

2



Loan Portfolio Distribution as of 09/30/2023

Loan Category $(000s) %
Construction aud Land Developnrent 62,429 15.0

Secured by Ilarmland 5,081 1.2

l-4 l'andly ltcsidential 89,904 2t.6
Multi-family (5 or more) Residential 23,208 5.6

Conrnrelcial Iteal Estate 139,387 33.6

Total Real Estate Loans 320,009 77.0

Conunercial and lndustrial 89,905 2t.6
Agricultural 27r 0.1

Consunrer 4,689 l.l
Obligations of States and Political Subdivisions in the U.S 0 0.0

Other 0 0.0

Leasc Financiug Receivables 49s 0.1

'I'otal Loans 415,368 100.0
Source : Reporls of Conditiou and I nconrc
Due to romuling, lotols u)' no1 stlual 100,0%

Examiners did not identiff any fillancial, legal, or other impedirnents affecting the bank's ability to
meet the assessment area's crcdit needs.

DBSCRIPTION OF ASSESSMENT AREA

The CRA regulation requircs financial institutions to define one or nlore assessment aleas within
which its CR q. perfomlance will be evaluated. United Bank of Union has desiguated one
assesslnent area compdsed of Franklin County, within the St. Louis, Missouri-Illinois MSA. While
the bourrdaries of the assessmerlt alea have not changed since the prior evaluation, the mullber of
census tracts that colnprise the assessment area increased fi'om 17 to 28. This increase was dlle to
population growth and cornrnercial development in the area prior to the 2020 U.S. Census. Based
on 2020 U.S. Census data, the assessment area consists of 7 moderate-incorne, l8 middle-illcolne,
and 3 uppel'-incorne census tracts.
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Bconornic and Data
The followirrg table illushates select dcmographic characteristics of the assessment area.

The FFIEC-updated tnedian farnily incomes for the St. Louis, Missouri-Illinois MSA were used to
analyze honre Inortgage lending perfomrance under the Borrower Profile criterion. The low-,
utoderate-, middle-, and upper-inconle categories are presented in the following table.

Competition
United Bank of Union operates in a competitive market for credit products aud financial services
given the assesstnerrt area's size. According to FDIC Deposit Market Share data as of June 30,
2023,tbere were l6 financial institutions operating 41 offices within Franklin County. These
institutions range fi'om small community banks to large, regional institutions. United Bank of
Uuion ranked third with 12.7 percent of the deposit market share.

The bank is not required to collect or report small business lending data, but is required collect and
report ltoure nlortgage lending data pursuant to the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act (HMDA).
Aggregate lending data sertes as a useflil indicator of loan dernarrd and competition for home
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Dcnrographic Iufornration of the Assessnrent Area

Demographic Characteristics #
Lorv

%o of#
Moderate

ohof#
i\,Iiddle
o/o of #

Upper
Yo of lt

Geographics (Census Tracts) 28 0.0 25.0 64.3 10.7

Population by Gcography 104,682 0.0 25.6 67.8 6.6

Housing Units by Gcography 45,50'l 0.0 26.9 66.9 6.2

Os,ner-Occupied Units by Geography 31,765 0.0 2t;t 71.4 6.9

Occupied Rental Units by Gcography 9,362 0.0 42.9 53.5 3.7

Vacaut Units by Geography 4,380 0.0 30.2 63.5 6.3

Businesses by Geography 14,263 0.0 29.8 62.3 7.9

Farnrs by Gcography 916 0.0 23.t 68.6 8.3

Fanrily Distribution by Inconrc Level 28,149 22.3 22.0 25.4 30.4

I{ousehold Distribution by Inconte kvel 41,127 24.4 18.7 19.0 37.9

Median Farnily lncome - St. Louis, MO-IL MSA $84,758 Mediau Ilousing Value $ 176,821

Fanrilies Belorv Poverty Level 6.9% Median Gross ltcnt s76s

Source: 2020 U.S. Census and 2023 D&-B Dara
Due to rounding, lolals un1, n61 squal 100.0%o

N'Iedian Fanrily Income Ranges in the St. Louis, trvlO-IL MSA

Mcdian I..amily Iuconres
Lorv
<5004

Moderatc
50% to <807o

Middlc
80% to <l20oh

Uppcr
>120o/o

2020 ($82,600) <$41,300 541,300 to <$66,080 566,080 to <$99,120 2$99,120

2o2l ($84,700) <$42,350 S42,350 to <$67,760 $67,760 to <$101,640 :$101,640

2022 ($96,800) <$48,400 $48,400 to <$77,440 $77,440 to <$l16,160 >$l 16,160

Somce: FFIEC



Conrmuuitv Coutact
Exarniners conduct conrnrunity contact inteliews to obtain a profi[e ofthe local cornmunity,
identifu credit needs and opportnnities, and cvaluate local fiuancial iustitutions' respousiveness to
those needs. Exantiners revierved a Lecent conrrnunity contact interview that was conducted with an
individual frortt a conununity developurent organizatiou witl n the assessment area. The
comrnunity contact provided tlre following conlments. Econonric conditions in Franklin County are
stlong. Strengths of the area include quality of life and the depth of rnanufacturing in the local
econonry, while weaknesses include a lack ofhousing and slow population growth. The contact
identified a necd for additional hotel accommodations, in addition to a need for morr affordable
housing. Ovelall, financial institutions arc meetillg banking and credit needs, and crcditworthy
individuals and businesses can obtain financing. Lower'-income farnilies gcnerally cannot afford to
purchase a home, and the lack ofavailable housing stock sewes as a bauier.

Credit and Conrrnunitv Develoument Needs and Ouportunities
Consideling infomration fiorn bank managernent, the community contact, and demogmphic and
econonric data, small business and home mortgage loans represent prirnary credit needs in the
assesslrcnt alea. In addition, the comrnunity contact identified a general lack of affordable housing
as a specific conrmunity development need. The assessrnent area provides oppoltunities fol banks
to participate in cornmunity developnent activities tlurcugh affordable housing initiatives, economic
development, and community services targeted to low- and nroderate-individuals.

SCOPE OFEVALUATION

Gcncral Information
This cvaluation coverc the period from the prcvious evaluation dated March 8, 2021, tluough the
cutrent evaluated dated Fcbmary 5, 2024. Examiners used FFIEC Interagency Intel'mediate Srnall
Institution Examination Procedures to evaluate the bank's CRA perfonnance, which includes the
Lending and Cornrnunity Developlrent tests. Please refer to the Intennediate Srnall Bank
Perforaance Crilerin section of the appendices for a summary of these tests, Affiliate lending
activities were not considered in this evaluation.

Activities Reviervcd
The bank's primaty business focus is cotnmercial lending. This conchrsion considered the bank's
business strategy and Call Report data. Residential real estate lending comprises the second largest
portion of the loan portfolio. As a result, exarninem reviewed small business and honre rnortgage
loans to evaluate CRA perfolnance, with small business lending receiving greater weight when
dlawing overall conclusions. Elank records and discussions with manageurent indicated the product
mix rcrnaincd consistent throughout the evaluation period. Srnall farm loans were not reviewed
during this evaluation since agicultural lending is not a urajot ploduct line.
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nrortgage and srnall business loans. Aggrcgate sntall business lending data for 2022, the nlost
rccerl[ data available, revcaled that 65 lendcrs re ported 2,261 loans in Franklin County. Agglegate
holne mortgage lending data for 2022 revealed tlrat 246 lenders reported 4,661 loans in Franklin
County. Of these lenders, United Bank of Union ranked third with a market sharc of 4.8 percent for
home moltgage loans. These levcls of activity indicate a high degree of competition fol home
mortgage and srnall business loans, given the size ofthe assessment area.



For the Lending Test, exanlinels considered all srnall business loans originated or lenewed in 2023.
Management indicated that a review of lending activity fiom this tinrelrame wor.rld yicld a
repleselltative analysis of small business lending perfornrance since the prior evaluation. The bauk
oliginated 187 small busiuess loans totaling $31.0 million. Examines reviewed thc cntire universe
of loans to cvaluatc Assessment Area Concentration. However, the Geographic Distribution
analysis only focused on loaus made rvithin the assessment area, rvhich consisted of l3l loans
totaling$21,6 million. Forthe Bonower Profile analysis, examiners reviewed a sanrple of53 loans
totaling $9,9 rnillioll within the assessment area. Examinerc compared snall busincss lcnding
perfolmance to 2023 D&B business dernoglaphic data.

Examiners also reviewed aud analyzed all honrc mortgage loans reported on the bauk's HMDA loan
application registers in 2020,2021, and 2022. The institution reported 626 loans totaling$133.0
nrillion in 2020;469 loans totaling $86.3 milliorr in 2021; and 287 loans totaling $58.6 million in
2022. The Geographic Distribr.rtiou and Borrower Profile analyses iucluded all horne nortgage
loans originated inside the assessnrent area, which included 455 loans totaling $78.3 million in
2020;352loans totaling $59.2 million in 2021; and 191 loans totaling $29.4 rniltion in 2022. While
examiners revierved all three years of ltome lnortgage lending, only 2022 HMDA data is presented
fol the Geographic Distribution and Bouower Profile analyses, as cxaminers did not identi$r any
trends between years that nraterially irnpacted overall conclusions. Horne nrortgage lending
perfounance in 2022 was cornparcd to aggtegate lending data and 2020 U.S, Census data.
Examiners primarily focus on corrrparisons to aggregate lending data sincc this data is a better
indicator of mar*et conditions and area loan dernand.

CONCLUSIONS ON PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

LENDINGTtrST

United Bank of Union demonstrated satisfactoly performance under the Lending Test, which is
collectively sr.rpported by pelfonnance under all evaluated criteria.

Loan-to-Deposit Ilatio
The net loan-to-deposit ratio is reasonable given the instihrtion's size, financial condition, and
assessment arra credit needs. The net loan-to-deposit ratio, calculated fiont Call Report data,
averaged 90,3 percent over the past I I calendar quarters fi'om Marclt3l,2l2l, to Septernber 30,
2023. The ratio ranged frorn a low of 80.7 percent, as of March 31,2021, to a high of 90.3 percent,
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Exatniners analyzed lending pelfonnance by both nuurber and dollar voluure of loans. However',
exarniners emphasized perfor:nance by number of loans when evaluating thc Gcographic
Distribution and Bonower Profile criteria, as it is generally a bettel indicator ofthe efforts to selve
srnall businesses and low- and moderate-income individuals.

For the Comntunity Developutent Test, exarninem considered community developrnent loans,
qualified investmcnts, and community developrnent services since the prior cvaluation. Qualified
investluents pulchased before the prior evaluation that reurained outstandiug as ofFebruary 5, 2024,
wete also considered. Examiuers exchrded loans considerrd under thc Lcnding Test fiorn the
Comrnunity Developurent Test.



as of September 30, 2023. As sltown in the following table, the institution's average net loan-to-
deposit ratio conrpares reasonably to cornparable instihrtions. Exarniners identified cornparable
institutions bascd orr thcir asset size, lending focus, branching struchrre, and geographic location.

Assessment Area Concentratiorr
United Bank of Union extended a rnajority of srnall business and home mortgage loans within its
assessntent area.

Geosraphic Distribution
The geographic distribution of loans reflects reasonable dispersion throughout the assessment area.
Exatniners focused on the percentages by number of loans rnade in the moderate-income census
tracts within the assessment alea.

Surctll Busirtess Loans
As shown in the following table, the bank's srnall business lending in moderate-income census
tracts is 16.8 percent less than the percentage of businesses in these tracts. When evaluating this
performance, exarniners considered that six courpeting financial institutions operate in or in closer
proximity to six of the seven moderate-income census tmcts in the assessment area. Additionally,
six of the ten largest small business lenders in Franklin County were credit card instihrtions,
indicating that area businesses are actively using revolving credit to address ongoing crcdit needs.
Considering tltese competitive factors, the geographic distribution of small business loans rcflects
reasonable dispersion throughout the assessment area.
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Loau-to-Dcposit Ratio Comparisou

Banh
'I'otal Asscts as of

0913012023
($000s)

Avcragc Net LTD
Ratio
(%)

Unitcd Bank of Union, Union, I\{issouri 534,357 90.3

Farnrers and Merclunts Bank of Saint Clair, Saint Clair, Missouri 337,21',1 72.5

Heritage Corrrmunity Bank, Union, Missouri 247,175 t05.4

Source : Reporls oJ Condition and lnconte 03/3 1 /202 1 thtough 09/30/202 3

Lending Insidc and Outsidc of thc Asscssmcnt Area

Loan Category

Nrrnrbcr of Loans
Total

Dollar Amount of Loans $(000s)
Total

Inside 0utside Iuside Outside

# Vo # % # $ Y. $ o $(000s)

Surall Business l3r 70. r 56 29.9 187 21,614 69.7 9,403 30.3 31,017

Horne Mortgage

2022 l9l 66.6 96 33.4 287 29,389 50.2 29,209 49.8 58,598

2021 3s2 75. I n'l 24.9 469 59, I 50 68.6 27,137 3t.4 86,287

2020 455 72.1 t7t 27.3 626 78,336 s8.9 54,632 4l.l t32,968

HMDA Subtotal 998 72.2 384 27.8 I,382 166,875 60.I 110,978 39.9 277,853

Source: Bank Data
Due to roundiug, tolals uay ns1 aqual 100.0%


